

No. 20-7622

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

MERLE DENEZPI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE, EASTERN
SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, AND
OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE OF INDIANS IN
SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

PETER ORTEGO
General Counsel
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe
P.O. Box 128
Towaoc, CO 81334
(970)-564-5640
portego@utemountain.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Ute Mountain Ute
Tribe*

JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
Counsel of Record
TROY A. EID
HARRIET M. RETFORD
KYLE R. MONTOUR
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th Street, Ste. 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
weddlej@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

 A. Background..... 7

 B. The application of double jeopardy to
 CFR Court prosecutions would impede
 law enforcement on the Reservations. . 8

 C. Amici Tribes use these CFR Courts to
 enforce their own laws and policies..... 9

 D. The CFR Courts derive their authority
 from the sovereignty of the tribes, not
 the federal government. 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. TREATING COURTS OF INDIAN
 OFFENSES AS FEDERAL COURTS
 FOR THE PURPOSES OF DOUBLE
 JEOPARDY WOULD HAVE THE
 EFFECT OF IMPAIRING TRIBAL
 LAW ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS
 AND IMPEDE RESERVATION
 PUBLIC SAFETY..... 12

 II. TRIBES EXERCISE DIRECT
 SUPERVISION AND CONTROL
 OVER THE DAILY OPERATIONS OF
 THE CFR COURTS..... 16

 A. Historically, the federal government
 both abused and neglected the CFR
 Courts. 16

B. Ute Mountain operates its own CFR Court pursuant to a 638 contract with the BIA.....	18
C. Other Amici tribes.....	20
III. TREATING THESE COURTS AS TRIBAL COURTS FOR THE PURPOSES OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY WOULD DEMONSTRATE RESPECT FOR THE SOVEREIGNTY OF THE AMICI TRIBES AND THEIR RIGHT TO SELF GOVERNMENT.....	22
A. Tribes exercise inherent sovereign authority to define and punish criminal conduct.....	23
B. Mr. Denezpi’s prosecution was an exercise of tribal sovereign authority under the requirements of the dual sovereignty doctrine.	26
C. Both the federal government and the <i>Amici</i> tribes agree that this should be treated as a tribal prosecution.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX 1a – Miami CFR Court Docket.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	8
<i>Dry v. U.S.</i> , 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	25
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	16
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	16, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Denezpi</i> , 979 F.3d 777 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7, 11, 22

<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	11, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	8, 28
<i>Worcester v. the State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1153	13
25 U.S.C. § 1301	12, 28, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1302	4, 7, 12, 20
25 U.S.C. § 4301	28
25 U.S.C. § 5321	10

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 11.102	9, 11, 24, 27
25 C.F.R. § 11.104	16, 19, 24
25 C.F.R. § 11.201	10, 19
25 C.F.R. § 11.449	19
25 C.F.R. § 11.500	19

137 CONG. REC. E2165-04	25
137 CONG. REC. H2988-02.....	25
58 FED. REG. 54406 (Oct. 21, 1993)	24
Avutu Napach, <i>Tribal Elections Stir Pride in Sovereignty</i> , INTERTRIBAL NEWS, Vol. 25, n. 9 (October 19, 2007) at 2, <a href="https://www.coloradohistoricnews-
pers.org/?a=d&d=ITN20071019-
01.2.3&e=-----en-20--1--img-
txIN%7ctxCO%7ctxTA-----0-----">https://www.coloradohistoricnews- pers.org/?a=d&d=ITN20071019- 01.2.3&e=-----en-20--1--img- txIN%7ctxCO%7ctxTA-----0-----	18
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2005 ed.).....	13
E. Shawnee Const. Art. X § 1.....	20
<i>Examining Federal Declinations to Prosecute Crimes in Indian Country, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> (2008)(statement of Sen. Lisa Murkowski), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/
CHRG-110shrg46198/html/CHRG-
110shrg46198.htm">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/ CHRG-110shrg46198/html/CHRG- 110shrg46198.htm	14, 15
FELIX S. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1982 ed.).....	23

FIFTY-NINTH REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS TO THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, in R. of the Secr. of the Interior, 51st Cong., 2d Sess. (1890)	17
GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, DECLINATIONS OF INDIAN COUNTRY MATTERS, GAO-11-167R (December 13, 2010),	9
https://www.bia.gov/regional- offices/western/court-indian-offenses	3
John R. Crane, <i>Ute tribes seek help policing reservation</i> , CORTEZ J. (March 16, 2007), https://www.heraldextra.com/news/2 007/mar/16/ute-tribes-seek-help- policing-reservation/	18
JOHN S. BOYDEN AND WILLIAM E. MILLER, REPORT OF SURVEY OF LAW AND ORDER CONDITIONS ON THE NAVAJO INDIAN RESERVATION, U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs R. (1942).....	17
Otoe–Missouria Constitution, Art. XII, § 1	21
RAYMOND D. AUSTIN, NAVAJO COURTS AND NAVAJO COMMON LAW: A TRADITION OF TRIBAL SELF- GOVERNANCE (Univ. of Minn. Press, 2009)	17

Regina Branton, Kimi King K., Justin Walsh, <i>Criminal justice in Indian country: Examining declination rates of tribal cases</i> , SOC. SCI. Q. (2021), https://doi.org/10.1111/ssqu.13100 (summarizing studies)	14
S. REP. NO. 102-153 (1991).....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Troy A. Eid, <i>Criminal Justice in Native America</i> , INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY, June 7, 2007, updated September 12, 2018, https://indiancountrytoday.com/archive/eid-criminal-justice-in-native-america-2	5
U.S. Department of Justice statistics.U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, INDIAN COUNTRY INVESTIGATIONS AND PROSECUTIONS (2019) at 2-3, https://www.justice.gov/otj/page/file/1405001/download	5
United States Department of Justice Manual § 9-27.220.....	13
Ute Mountain Official Website, https://www.utemountainutetribe.com/	22
